# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6427304

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PATRICK COSTELLO	09/14/2020
STEPHEN N. HARDY	09/14/2020
TONY DIPAOLO	06/08/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RTC INDUSTRIES, INC.
Street Address:	2800 GOLF ROAD
City:	ROLLING MEADOWS
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60008

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16671740

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)463-5001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (312) 463-5000

**Email:** bwptopat@bannerwitcoff.com, tlindquist@bannerwitcoff.com

Correspondent Name: BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD.

Address Line 1: 71 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3600

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	011610.00921
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SAMUEL P. RICHEY
SIGNATURE:	/ Samuel P. Richey /
DATE SIGNED:	12/02/2020

## **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Assignment filed 12-2-2020#page1.tif source=Assignment filed 12-2-2020#page2.tif source=Assignment filed 12-2-2020#page3.tif

PATENT 506380548 REEL: 054515 FRAME: 0335

source=Assignment filed 12-2-2020#page4.tif source=Assignment filed 12-2-2020#page5.tif source=Assignment filed 12-2-2020#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 054515 FRAME: 0336

### **ASSIGNMENT**

This Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and entered into by and between Patrick Costello, Stephen N. Hardy and Tony Dipaolo (individually and/or collectively, "Assignors") and RTC INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation, located and doing business at 2800 Golf Road, Rolling Meadows, Illinois 60008 ("Assignee") (each a "Party," and collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignors are the owners of the certain right, title, and interest in and to inventions or improvements in:

#### SYSTEM FOR INVENTORY MANAGEMENT

U.S. Application No.	16/135,151	Filing Date:	September 19, 2018
----------------------	------------	--------------	--------------------

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under such applications, any Letters Patents that may be granted on the same, and any other applications or Letters Patents covering the same (the "Patent Rights") as hereinafter more fully set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, in consideration of the foregoing, the mutual covenants set forth herein, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Parties, and intending to be legally bound, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in, to, and under the Patent Rights and any other application or Letters Patent covering the Patent Rights that may be granted therefrom including, but not limited to, non-provisionals divisions, reissues, substitutions, extensions, continuations, and continuations-in-part.
- 2. Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee all Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to any related or counterpart patent applications, invention registrations or equivalents thereto and any Letters Patent therefrom in all countries foreign to the United States, including the right to claim priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and other agreements and treaties of like purpose, claiming approximately the same subject matter of the Patent Rights.
- 3. Assignors represent and warrant that to the best of his actual knowledge and belief all such sales, assignments, and transfers are valid and free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, and claims of third parties.
- 4. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors, permitted assigns, heirs, legatees, and personal representatives, as the case may be.

1 of 2

Dated: 09/14/2020	Patrick Costello
Dated:	STEPHEN N. HARDY
Dated:	TONY DIPAOLO

5. Assignors covenant that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is authorized and requested to issue any Letters Patent arising from the Patent Rights to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

#### ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and entered into by and between Patrick Costello, Stephen N. Hardy and Tony Dipaolo (individually and/or collectively, "Assignors") and RTC INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation, located and doing business at 2800 Golf Road, Rolling Meadows, Illinois 60008 ("Assignee") (each a "Party," and collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignors are the owners of the certain right, title, and interest in and to inventions or improvements in:

### SYSTEM FOR INVENTORY MANAGEMENT

U.S. Application No.	16/135,151	Filing Date:	September 19, 2018

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under such applications, any Letters Patents that may be granted on the same, and any other applications or Letters Patents covering the same (the "Patent Rights") as hereinafter more fully set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, in consideration of the foregoing, the mutual covenants set forth herein, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Parties, and intending to be legally bound, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in, to, and under the Patent Rights and any other application or Letters Patent covering the Patent Rights that may be granted therefrom including, but not limited to, non-provisionals divisions, reissues, substitutions, extensions, continuations, and continuations-in-part.
- 2. Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee all Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to any related or counterpart patent applications, invention registrations or equivalents thereto and any Letters Patent therefrom in all countries foreign to the United States, including the right to claim priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and other agreements and treaties of like purpose, claiming approximately the same subject matter of the Patent Rights.
- 3. Assignors represent and warrant that to the best of his actual knowledge and belief all such sales, assignments, and transfers are valid and free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, and claims of third parties.
- 4. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors, permitted assigns, heirs, legatees, and personal representatives, as the case may be.

Dated:	PATRICK COSTELLO
Dated:	STEPHEN N. HARDY
Dated:	TONY DIPAOLO

5. Assignors covenant that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is authorized and requested to issue any Letters Patent arising from the Patent Rights to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

PATENT

# ASSIGNMENT

The Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and entered into by aid provided Paper Paper Costolog Stephent's Hardy and Tany Dispute (individually and or cales Selving Agreement (and RTC NCUCTRES NC a Delevant corporation by and and doing business at 250 Cost Paper Round Mexicone Binds 6000 (Assignment (and a "Party" and colors (by 1885)).

WHEREAS. Assignors are the owners of the certain right, title, and interest in and to  $\alpha_{\rm WH}$  and  $\alpha_{\rm WH}$  are constants in

# SYSTEM FOR INVENTORY MANAGEMENT.

U.S. Application No. 16/135 151 Faing Date September 19, 2018

VERIFICAS. Assignments designed by any entropy to graph on the southerness of the souther

NOW THERESONS TO ALL VIOLANT MAY CONCLODE CONSIDER OF RESOLUTION OF THE SERVICE O

- Acceptate hardey set accept and transfer to Acceptance at di Acceptation by Security and Acceptation by Security and Acceptation by Security and Acceptation by Security Security and Acceptation by Security Secu
- Acceptant represent and framework from the local and the action between the formal and the action between the first transfer and the first and the first transfer and tr
- 4 This Aspendinces and the foreign active and store to the terminal the Following States and personal foreign and the case may be

6,2<sup>3,7</sup> 2412NT Downson Orbitologis

 Assignors covering that the Commissioner of Papers and Trademarks is accorded and requested to some any Letters Papers around from the Papers Region to Assigned a providence with the forms of the Agreement.

Dated		PATRICK COSTELLO
Casters		STEPHEN N. HAREY
Datest	444	And the Contract of the Contra

100